YouGov Survey: Views on Britain and the Monarchy
September 13 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1. Heard About Queen Death
How much have seen or heard about the death of Queen Elizabeth 11?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 58% 53% 63% 50% 47% 60% 74% 59% 61% 43% 67%
A little 37% 40% 34% 39% 44% 3% 25% 37% 32% 44% 25%
Nothing at all 5% 7% 4% 10% 9% 3% 1% 4% 7% 13% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (423) (574) (207) (231) (328) (231) (730) (121) (73) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 58% 64% 54% 56% 68% 60% 57% 61% 63% 57% 56% 60% 58%
A little 37% 31% 39% 38% 29% 38% 39% 34% 35% 39% 40% 33% 38%
Nothing at all 5% 4% 6% 6% 2% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (312) (398) (287) (368) (345) (440) (276) (180) (159) (215) (417) (206)
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2. Effect of Death of Queen
How much has the death of Queen Elizabeth |l affected you?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 6%
Some 17% 17% 17% 17% 16% 15% 20% 16% 12% 21% 29%
Not too much 25% 23% 26% 34% 19% 20% 28% 26% 22% 26% 13%
Not at all 53% 55% 52% 42% 59% 60% 48% 53% 59% 48% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (423) (577) (207) (233) (329) (231) (731) (122) (74) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A lot 5% 8% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 9% 4% 5% 5%
Some 17% 18% 19% 14% 20% 14% 15% 19% 17% 16% 14% 18% 19%
Not too much 25% 24% 23% 28% 22% 28% 27% 26% 19% 25% 28% 27% 18%
Not at all 53% 51% 55% 52% 52% 53% 53% 49% 58% 50% 54% 51% 57%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (312) (400) (288) (368) (346) (442) (276) (181) (159) (216) (419) (206)
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3. Cried Over Death of Queen
Have you cried or teared up at any point due to the death of Queen Elizabeth I1?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| have 16% 13% 18% 15% 15% 16% 17% 17% 11% 15% 17%
| have not 80% 83% 78% 75% 81% 83% 81% 80% 83% 83% 2%
Not sure 4% 3% 4% 10% 4% 1% 2% 3% 6% 2% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (421) (576) (204) (233) (329) (231) (730) (122) (74) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
| have 16% 21% 14% 13% 22% 12% 14% 21% 14% 15% 11% 20% 14%
| have not 80% 77% 81% 85% 78% 86% 82% 77% 84% 78% 85% 77% 83%
Not sure 4% 3% 6% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 7% 4% 3% 3%
Totals 100%  101%  101%  100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (312) (399) (286) (368) (346) (442) (275) (179) (159) (216) (417) (205)
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4. Support Flags At Half-Mast
Do you support or oppose the federal government flying U.S. flags at half-mast in tribute to the late Queen Elizabeth 11?7
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 35% 32% 38% 18% 29% 41% 48% 39% 25% 28% 26%
Somewhat support 29% 33% 26% 32% 26% 34% 25% 32% 28% 22% 24%
Somewhat oppose 10% 10% 10% 16% 11% 8% % 10% 6% 13% 9%
Strongly oppose 10% 11% 8% 11% 13% 9% 6% 8% 13% 13% 10%
Not sure 16% 14% 18% 24% 21% 9% 15% 11% 27% 24% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (421) (577) (205) (233) (329) (231) (730) (121) (74) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 35% 38% 33% 34% 38% 37% 32% 42% 36% 26% 37% 35% 39%
Somewhat support 29% 29% 26% 35% 33% 32% 31% 30% 30% 37% 33% 25% 28%
Somewhat oppose 10% 10% 9% 11% 10% 10% 9% 9% 14% 8% 8% 12% 11%
Strongly oppose 10% 8% 11% 10% 6% 11% 11% 8% 7% 10% 9% 10% 9%
Not sure 16%  15%  21%  10%  13% 11% 17% 11% 13% 19% 13% 17%  14%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (310) (400) (288) (367) (346) (441) (276) (181) (158) (216) (419) (205)
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5. Length of Time Flags At Half-Mast

You

The U.S. federal government has announced that it will fly U.S. flags at half-mast from September 8, the day of Queen Elizabeth II's death, until September
19, the day of her funeral. Do you think that amount of time is...

Asked of people who support flying the U.S. flag at half-mast in tribute to the Queen

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too short 2% 2% 2% 4% 5% 1% 1% 1% 3% 6% 5%
About right 73% 73% 73% 69% 66% 72% 84% 74% 77% 65% 71%
Too long 15% 17% 14% 19% 17% 15% 12% 17% 9% 11% 15%
Not sure 9% 8% 11% 8% 12% 12% 3% 8% 11% 18% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (656) (279) (3877) (110) (126) (246) (174) (515) (62) (39) (40)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too short 2% 3% 3% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5%
About right 73% 76% 71% 74% 81% 71% 71% 73% 76% 85% 65% 77% 68%
Too long 15% 14% 13% 20% 10% 21% 17% 13% 17% 6% 24% 16% 13%
Not sure 9% 8% 14% 6% 6% 8% 10% 12% 5% 7% 10% 6% 14%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (656) (208) (248) (200) (258) (238) (284) (196) (124) (99) (149) (269) (139)
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6. Want to Watch Funeral
Do you want to watch Queen Elizabeth II's funeral on Monday, September 19th?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 24% 20% 27% 21% 24% 19% 33% 25% 19% 18% 29%
No 55% 60% 50% 57% 54% 59% 47% 56% 57% 49% 51%
Not sure 21% 19% 23% 22% 22% 22% 19% 19% 23% 34% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (422) (576) (206) (232) (329) (231) (731) (121) (73) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 24% 29% 17% 29% 31% 22% 21% 29% 27% 26% 18% 26% 22%
No 55% 50% 58% 56% 48% 61% 60% 47% 56% 52% 64% 52% 54%
Not sure 21% 22% 25% 15% 20% 17% 19% 24% 16% 21% 18% 22% 24%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (312) (399) (287) (368) (345) (441) (275) (181) (159) (216) (418) (205)
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7. Want to Watch Coronation
Do you want to watch King Charles IllI's coronation?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 20% 19% 21% 16% 22% 18% 24% 21% 19% 14% 26%
No 59% 64% 55% 64% 57% 63% 53% 59% 62% 61% 51%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 20% 21% 19% 23% 20% 19% 25% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (418) (577) (204) (232) (328) (231) (729) (120) (74) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 20% 25% 16% 21% 28% 19% 19% 24% 24% 24% 16% 22% 18%
No 59% 55% 62% 60% 51% 63% 64% 52% 59% 57% 64% 57% 61%
Not sure 20% 20% 22% 19% 21% 18% 18% 24% 17% 19% 20% 20% 22%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (310) (398) (287) (366) (345) (439) (275) (180) (157) (215) (417) (206)
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8. Changing Influence of Monarchy
Compared to its influence under Queen Elizabeth II, do you think the UK monarchy will have more or less global influence under the reign of King Charles

mn?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More influence % 7% ™% 15% 6% 4% 4% 5% 13% 11% 6%
Less influence 33% 38% 29% 33% 32% 33% 34% 36% 18% 36% 29%
About the same amount
of influence 34% 35% 33% 27% 32% 37% 38% 35% 34% 30% 30%
Not sure 26% 21% 31% 25% 29% 25% 25% 24% 35% 23% 35%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (419) (577) (205) (232) (328) (231) (731) (120) (73) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More influence 7% 10% 4% 8% 8% 5% 8% % 6% 7% 6% 7% 7%
Less influence 33% 34% 31% 35% 36% 36% 29% 31% 49% 33% 34% 35% 30%
About the same amount
of influence 34% 36% 33% 33% 38% 36% 31% 38% 35% 28% 37% 35% 34%
Not sure 26% 20% 32% 23% 17% 23% 32% 24% 10% 32% 23% 23% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (311) (399) (286) (367) (344) (439) (276) (180) (158) (216) (416) (206)
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9. Monarch Expressing Political Opinions
Do you think it is appropriate or inappropriate for monarchs to publicly express political opinions?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Appropriate 34% 37% 31% 35% 32% 38% 30% 34% 40% 29% 33%
Inappropriate 26% 27% 26% 16% 29% 24% 37% 25% 19% 36% 29%
Not sure 39% 36% 43% 49% 39% 38% 33% 40% 40% 35% 38%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (420) (575) (205) (231) (328) (231) (729) (120) (74) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Appropriate 34% 39% 29% 37% 41% 34% 34% 36% 40% 36% 33% 32% 38%
Inappropriate 26% 24% 27% 28% 23% 35% 24% 26% 33% 23% 24% 28% 27%
Not sure 39% 37% 44% 35% 36% 31% 41% 38% 28% 41% 43% 40% 35%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (311) (396) (288) (366) (346) (440) (275) (179) (158) (216) (416) (205)




YouGov Survey: Views on Britain and the Monarchy
September 13 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
10. American Monarchy a Good Thing
Do you think it would be a good or a bad thing for the United States to have a monarchy?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good thing 8% 10% 6% 15% 12% 4% 1% 6% 16% 9% 10%
Bad thing 67% 68% 65% 51% 54% 75% 83% 72% 53% 60% 60%
Neither a good nor a bad
thing 12% 13% 11% 18% 12% 10% 9% 11% 12% 18% 14%
Not sure 14% 10% 17% 16% 22% 10% 6% 12% 19% 14% 16%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (420) (576) (205) (282) (328) (231) (729) (121) (73) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Good thing 8% 12% 5% 8% 8% 3% % 9% 10% 13% 3% 9% %
Bad thing 67% 68% 63% 71% 7% 78% 63% 70% 76% 56% 75% 66% 69%
Neither a good nor a bad
thing 12% 10% 14% 11% 8% 10% 14% 10% 8% 14% 9% 13% 12%
Not sure 14% 9% 19% 11% 7% 9% 16% 11% 5% 16% 14% 13% 13%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (996) (312) (397) (287) (368) (345) (441) (276) (179) (158) (216) (417) (205)
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11A. Comparisons of U.S. and UK — Is more of a global superpower
Thinking about the differences between the U.S. and the UK, which country do you think. ..
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The U.S. 64% 74% 55% 52% 57% 8% 77% 68% 50% 53% 71%
The UK 7% 7% 8% 12% 8% 5% 5% 6% 11% 12% 4%
No difference 13% 10% 16% 16% 14% 3% 10% 12% 14% 17% 15%
Not sure 16% 10% 22% 21% 21% 14% 9% 14% 25% 18% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (977) (416) (561) (199) (228) (325) (225) (718) (117) (71) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The U.S. 64% 64% 64% 64% 2% 70% 57% 68% 79% 55% 62% 65% 72%
The UK 7% 10% 6% 6% 6% 6% 9% 5% 3% 8% 8% 8% 5%
No difference 13% 14% 10% 15% 12% 13% 13% 13% 13% 12% 12% 14% 12%
Not sure 16% 12% 20% 15% 9% 11% 21% 14% 5% 25% 18% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (977) (307) (386) (284) (362) (341) (429) (268) (181) (156) (212) (407) (202)
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11B. Comparisons of U.S. and UK — Is a better place to live in
Thinking about the differences between the U.S. and the UK, which country do you think. ..
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The U.S. 44% 50% 38% 31% 40% 44% 59% 45% 38% 43% 40%
The UK 16% 15% 17% 20% 17% 19% 8% 17% 15% 13% 16%
No difference 19% 19% 19% 20% 17% 19% 17% 17% 23% 20% 19%
Not sure 21% 17% 26% 29% 26% 18% 15% 20% 23% 24% 25%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (976) (412) (564) (198) (229) (322) (227) (717) (116) (71) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The U.S. 44% 37% 37% 61% 34% 64% 41% 44% 55% 41% 43% 44% 45%
The UK 16% 21% 17% 10% 25% 9% 16% 17% 15% 16% 17% 16% 17%
No difference 19% 21% 19% 14% 22% 14% 19% 17% 18% 16% 21% 20% 16%
Not sure 21% 20% 27% 15% 18% 13% 23% 22% 13% 26% 19% 20% 22%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (976) (304) (390) (282) (362) (338) (430) (269) (179) (154) (211) (407) (204)
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11C. Comparisons of U.S. and UK — Has a better political system
Thinking about the differences between the U.S. and the UK, which country do you think. ..
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The U.S. 38% 42% 34% 28% 34% 40% 48% 40% 31% 37% 29%
The UK 17% 21% 13% 17% 18% 16% 18% 17% 16% 17% 18%
No difference 17% 17% 18% 21% 21% 18% 10% 16% 19% 18% 27%
Not sure 28% 20% 35% 34% 28% 26% 25% 26% 34% 28% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (980) (415) (565) (201) (226) (325) (228) (720) (116) (72) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The U.S. 38% 34% 32% 50% 32% 55% 37% 41% 45% 29% 41% 40% 37%
The UK 17% 20% 18% 13% 21% 13% 18% 15% 20% 22% 13% 16% 19%
No difference 17% 21% 16% 15% 19% 15% 16% 16% 20% 20% 19% 17% 14%
Not sure 28% 24% 35% 22% 28% 17% 29% 28% 15% 29% 27% 27% 30%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (980) (305) (390) (285) (361) (340) (431) (270) (180) (157) (212) (407) (204)
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11D. Comparisons of U.S. and UK — Has a stronger economy
Thinking about the differences between the U.S. and the UK, which country do you think. ..
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The U.S. 45% 57% 33% 36% 41% 48% 51% 47% 35% 42% 47%
The UK 15% 12% 18% 22% 17% 14% 8% 15% 16% 17% 14%
No difference 16% 14% 17% 14% 12% 16% 20% 16% 17% 12% 20%
Not sure 24% 17% 32% 28% 29% 21% 21% 23% 32% 30% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (980) (415) (565) (199) (227) (326) (228) (717) (118) (73) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
The U.S. 45% 43% 45% 46% 49% 50% 38% 48% 63% 44% 43% 45% 47%
The UK 15% 15% 14% 17% 11% 13% 18% 12% 12% 11% 16% 15% 18%
No difference 16% 17% 13% 18% 18% 17% 14% 19% 15% 16% 17% 16% 13%
Not sure 24% 26% 27% 19% 22% 19% 29% 21% 11% 29% 24% 24% 22%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (980) (307) (388) (285) (365) (341) (434) (271) (176) (154) (212) (413) (201)
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11E. Comparisons of U.S. and UK — Is more democratic
Thinking about the differences between the U.S. and the UK, which country do you think. ..
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The U.S. 46% 47% 46% 44% 50% 43% 48% 49% 47% 46% 25%
The UK 12% 15% 9% 13% 9% 15% 10% 12% 8% % 23%
No difference 18% 20% 16% 16% 14% 19% 23% 16% 16% 21% 28%
Not sure 24% 18% 30% 28% 27% 23% 19% 23% 29% 27% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (415) (566) (201) (231) (323) (226) (720) (117) (72) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The U.S. 46% 47% 41% 53% 42% 57% 47% 49% 50% 41% 53% 46% 45%
The UK 12% 15% 11% 9% 19% 8% 12% 9% 18% 11% 9% 13% 14%
No difference 18% 20% 16% 18% 20% 17% 13% 20% 21% 19% 11% 19% 21%
Not sure 24% 17% 32% 20% 19% 18% 28% 21% 11% 29% 27% 23% 19%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (981) (306) (391) (284) (362) (341) (431) (271) (181) (156) (212) (410) (203)
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11F. Comparisons of U.S. and UK — Is more diverse
Thinking about the differences between the U.S. and the UK, which country do you think. ..
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The U.S. 51% 55% 47% 48% 53% 50% 52% 51% 44% 53% 56%
The UK 12% 13% 12% 14% 8% 14% 12% 13% % 16% 11%
No difference 18% 17% 20% 14% 19% 19% 21% 19% 19% 16% 17%
Not sure 19% 15% 22% 23% 20% 17% 15% 17% 30% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (975) (413) (562) (200) (227) (323) (225) (716) (116) (72) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The U.S. 51% 52% 46% 56% 51% 54% 48% 51% 62% 45% 50% 53% 53%
The UK 12% 14% 12% 11% 16% 12% 13% 13% 11% 9% 11% 12% 17%
No difference 18% 20% 18% 18% 20% 19% 17% 18% 18% 22% 19% 19% 15%
Not sure 19% 14% 24% 15% 13% 16% 22% 18% 8% 24% 20% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (975) (308) (387) (280) (362) (339) (433) (264) (180) (155) (212) (406) (202)
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11G. Comparisons of U.S. and UK — Is more politically polarized
Thinking about the differences between the U.S. and the UK, which country do you think. ..
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The U.S. 57% 59% 54% 42% 56% 61% 65% 60% 42% 48% 64%
The UK 7% 9% 5% 15% 8% 4% 3% 5% 11% 14% 6%
No difference 16% 18% 15% 17% 16% 14% 18% 17% 16% 14% 15%
Not sure 20% 14% 26% 26% 20% 21% 13% 18% 31% 24% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (980) (413) (567) (200) (230) (324) (226) (716) (119) (74) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The U.S. 57% 59% 53% 59% 64% 61% 50% 60% 75% 55% 59% 55% 58%
The UK 7% 9% 8% 5% 4% 5% 11% 5% 3% 5% 6% 9% 6%
No difference 16% 16% 15% 19% 16% 20% 15% 17% 16% 17% 17% 15% 16%
Not sure 20% 16% 25% 17% 15% 15% 25% 18% 6% 23% 18% 20% 19%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (980) (308) (391) (281) (364) (337) (432) (269) (179) (156) (213) (409) (202)
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11H. Comparisons of U.S. and UK — Has a longer life expectancy
Thinking about the differences between the U.S. and the UK, which country do you think. ..
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The U.S. 23% 28% 18% 21% 22% 21% 29% 24% 13% 32% 13%
The UK 27% 28% 27% 39% 27% 24% 21% 26% 30% 31% 33%
No difference 21% 21% 21% 18% 18% 26% 22% 23% 18% 14% 26%
Not sure 28% 22% 34% 22% 33% 28% 28% 27% 39% 23% 28%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (415) (566) (200) (230) (324) (227) (721) (115) (72) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The U.S. 23% 18% 18% 35% 15% 34% 23% 25% 23% 21% 22% 27% 19%
The UK 27% 33% 29% 18% 38% 16% 27% 23% 33% 24% 28% 27% 29%
No difference 21% 24% 17% 24% 23% 27% 20% 26% 24% 20% 20% 23% 21%
Not sure 28% 25% 35% 23% 25% 24% 31% 26% 20% 35% 30% 23% 31%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (981) (307) (389) (285) (364) (341) (432) (268) (181) (157) (213) (407) (204)
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111. Comparisons of U.S. and UK — Has a better educational system
Thinking about the differences between the U.S. and the UK, which country do you think. ..
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The U.S. 19% 21% 18% 24% 18% 18% 19% 19% 23% 18% 19%
The UK 35% 38% 32% 30% 36% 34% 39% 35% 30% 38% 35%
No difference 16% 19% 13% 16% 17% 18% 12% 15% 12% 19% 28%
Not sure 30% 22% 37% 30% 30% 30% 30% 31% 35% 25% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (977) (412) (565) (199) (230) (323) (225) (718) (116) (73) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
The U.S. 19% 19% 14% 28% 18% 25% 22% 19% 22% 23% 19% 22% 13%
The UK 35% 41% 36% 26% 44% 28% 32% 36% 42% 29% 36% 32% 42%
No difference 16% 15% 15% 18% 14% 20% 15% 18% 15% 16% 13% 18% 16%
Not sure 30% 24% 35% 28% 25% 27% 31% 28% 21% 32% 31% 28% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (977) (308) (384) (285) (361) (342) (431) (270) (178) (154) (213) (408) (202)
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11J. Comparisons of U.S. and UK — Has a more interesting culture
Thinking about the differences between the U.S. and the UK, which country do you think. ..
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The U.S. 30% 33% 26% 30% 33% 29% 27% 26% 35% 39% 34%
The UK 34% 34% 34% 31% 26% 37% 42% 36% 26% 33% 32%
No difference 20% 20% 20% 21% 18% 20% 22% 21% 23% 14% 14%
Not sure 16% 13% 20% 19% 24% 14% 10% 16% 17% 14% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (412) (572) (202) (231) (325) (226) (722) (118) (73) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
The U.S. 30% 29% 28% 32% 29% 33% 32% 27% 33% 31% 27% 28% 34%
The UK 34% 38% 31% 33% 38% 33% 30% 36% 37% 29% 32% 35% 37%
No difference 20% 23% 18% 20% 22% 20% 21% 21% 20% 19% 21% 23% 14%
Not sure 16% 9% 22% 16% 11% 14% 17% 16% 10% 21% 20% 13% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (984) (308) (391) (285) (362) (341) (437) (270) (178) (155) (215) (411) (203)
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12. U.S. / UK Ideas on World Problems
Would you say the United States and the United Kingdom have the same general ideas on most world problems, or do they have different ideas?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Same general ideas 56% 62% 50% 46% 47% 60% 70% 62% 42% 50% 38%
Different ideas 22% 21% 23% 27% 25% 21% 16% 17% 33% 30% 34%
Not sure 22% 17% 27% 27% 28% 20% 14% 21% 25% 20% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (422) (577) (206) (233) (329) (231) (731) (121) (74) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Same general ideas 56% 55% 51% 64% 62% 66% 47% 64% 67% 52% 60% 53% 60%
Different ideas 22% 27% 21% 17% 23% 16% 27% 16% 22% 21% 18% 26% 20%
Not sure 22% 18% 28% 19% 15% 18% 26% 20% 11% 28% 22% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (312) (399) (288) (368) (346) (441) (276) (181) (159) (216) (418) (206)
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13. Fairness of British Treatment of Colonies
Throughout history, do you think the British government has treated the people in their colonies fairly or unfairly?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very fairly 6% 7% 5% 1% 6% 9% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5%
Somewhat fairly 21% 23% 18% 17% 20% 22% 24% 21% 20% 20% 20%
Somewhat unfairly 24% 27% 21% 24% 18% 26% 27% 24% 23% 24% 24%
Very unfairly 22% 21% 23% 29% 22% 17% 22% 22% 19% 22% 29%
Not sure 27% 21% 33% 29% 33% 26% 22% 27% 33% 28% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (422) (576) (206) (232) (329) (231) (730) (121) (74) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very fairly 6% 7% 3% 8% 5% 7% 5% 9% 7% 8% 4% 7% 5%
Somewhat fairly 21% 17% 16% 31% 17% 32% 22% 21% 23% 21% 21% 19% 23%
Somewhat unfairly 24% 24% 27% 20% 28% 23% 22% 25% 31% 23% 22% 25% 27%
Very unfairly 22% 30% 20% 15% 35% 12% 21% 22% 23% 18% 24% 22% 23%
Not sure 27% 21% 33% 26% 15% 26% 30% 24% 17% 31% 30% 27% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (311) (399) (288) (368) (345) (441) (275) (181) (158) (216) (418) (206)

22



YouGov Survey: Views on Britain and the Monarchy
September 13 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
14. British Colonies Better Or Worse Off
Overall do you think the countries that were colonized by Britain are. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better off for being
colonized 24% 34% 15% 13% 20% 32% 29% 27% 14% 22% 24%
Worse off for being
colonized 24% 24% 25% 31% 28% 18% 23% 22% 33% 27% 32%
No difference 13% 14% 12% 22% 14% 9% 10% 12% 13% 17% 10%
Not sure 38% 28% 48% 34% 38% 41% 39% 39% 41% 34% 33%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (422) (577) (206) (233) (329) (231) (731) (121) (74) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Better off for being
colonized 24% 21% 23% 30% 21% 37% 23% 27% 31% 21% 23% 26% 25%
Worse off for being
colonized 24% 32% 23% 19% 37% 14% 25% 23% 27% 29% 22% 23% 26%
No difference 13% 13% 13% 13% 9% 14% 12% 12% 12% 12% 10% 15% 12%
Not sure 38% 34% 41% 38% 34% 36% 40% 38% 30% 38% 45% 36% 37%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (312) (399) (288) (368) (346) (441) (276) (181) (159) (216) (418) (206)
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15. U.S. Independence From Britain a Good Idea
In 1776, the United States passed the Declaration of Independence, declaring that the colonies at war with Great Britain regarded themselves as independent

sovereign states, no longer under British rule. Looking back, do you think it was a good idea or a bad idea for the U.S. to seek independence from Great

You

Britain?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good idea 78% 80% 75% 73% 65% 81% 90% 82% 65% 69% 77%
Bad idea 5% 6% 5% 8% 11% 3% 1% 4% 6% 12% 8%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 19% 24% 16% 9% 15% 29% 19% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (421) (576) (205) (232) (329) (231) (729) (121) (74) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Good idea 78% 79% 71% 86% 83% 88% 74% 81% 85% 73% 81% 78% 7%
Bad idea 5% 5% 7% 3% 6% 3% 7% 3% 6% 7% 3% 6% 5%
Not sure 17% 16% 22% 11% 12% 9% 19% 16% 9% 20% 17% 16% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (312) (398) (287) (368) (346) (440) (275) (181) (159) (216) (416) (206)
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16. Fairness of U.S. Treatment of Colonies
Throughout history, do you think the U.S. government has treated the people in the country’s territories fairly or unfairly?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very fairly 13% 16% 10% 5% 11% 14% 20% 13% 8% 16% 15%
Somewhat fairly 27% 28% 25% 21% 29% 28% 28% 27% 18% 33% 26%
Somewhat unfairly 23% 22% 24% 20% 21% 24% 26% 22% 30% 22% 19%
Very unfairly 20% 21% 19% 32% 17% 18% 14% 20% 21% 16% 21%
Not sure 18% 13% 22% 22% 22% 16% 12% 18% 23% 13% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (422) (576) (205) (233) (329) (231) (731) (120) (74) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very fairly 13% 12% 9% 20% 10% 22% 9% 17% 18% 9% 13% 14% 13%
Somewhat fairly 27% 22% 25% 35% 21% 36% 26% 29% 26% 28% 16% 29% 31%
Somewhat unfairly 23% 28% 23% 17% 30% 16% 23% 26% 22% 22% 24% 20% 27%
Very unfairly 20% 25% 20% 13% 28% 9% 21% 16% 22% 20% 27% 17% 17%
Not sure 18% 13% 23% 15% 11% 16% 20% 12% 11% 20% 21% 19% 12%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (312) (398) (288) (368) (346) (440) (276) (181) (159) (215) (418) (206)
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17A. Royal Events Watched — The wedding of Queen Elizabeth Il and Prince Philip in 1947
Have you watched footage of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | have 23% 22% 23% 24% 20% 20% 28% 24% 17% 19% 23%
No, | have not 72% 2% 71% 69% 73% 77% 66% 71% 7% 74% 67%
Don’t remember 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 3% 6% 5% 6% 7% 10%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (421) (574) (205) (231) (328) (231) (730) (119) (74) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, | have 23% 28% 19% 21% 29% 21% 19% 27% 28% 19% 16% 26% 26%
No, I have not 72% 68% 75% 72% 67% 74% 76% 66% 69% 76% 80% 66% 70%
Don’t remember 6% 4% 6% 7% 4% 5% 5% 8% 3% 5% 4% 8% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (310) (397) (288) (366) (345) (439) (275) (181) (158) (215) (417) (205)
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17B. Royal Events Watched — The coronation of Queen Elizabeth Il in 1953
Have you watched footage of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | have 29% 30% 28% 25% 26% 26% 41% 31% 16% 27% 33%
No, | have not 67% 66% 68% 68% 69% 73% 56% 65% 79% 72% 59%
Don’t remember 4% 4% 4% 7% 5% 1% 3% 4% 5% 1% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (420) (571) (204) (231) (328) (228) (725) (119) (74) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, | have 29% 34% 27% 25% 38% 27% 25% 33% 36% 27% 23% 32% 31%
No, I have not 67% 63% 68% 71% 59% 69% 71% 63% 61% 68% 75% 64% 65%
Don’t remember 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (309) (395) (287) (365) (342) (435) (276) (181) (157) (214) (416) (204)
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17C. Royal Events Watched — The wedding of Prince Charles and Lady Diana Spencer in 1981
Have you watched footage of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | have 47% 39% 54% 24% 37% 56% 65% 51% 35% 41% 39%
No, | have not 49% 57% 42% 68% 61% 41% 31% 46% 62% 55% 50%
Don’t remember 4% 4% 4% 8% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (421) (572) (205) (230) (328) (230) (727) (119) (74) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, | have 47% 49% 44% 48% 57% 51% 43% 53% 54% 44% 42% 51% 47%
No, I have not 49% 48% 50% 49% 39% 45% 53% 44% 44% 50% 56% 45% 49%
Don’t remember 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 2% 4% 4%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (310) (396) (287) (365) (344) (438) (274) (181) (158) (215) (415) (205)
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17D. Royal Events Watched — The funeral of Diana, Princess of Wales (nee Lady Diana Spencer) in 1997
Have you watched footage of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | have 48% 40% 56% 28% 46% 53% 62% 51% 39% 41% 46%
No, | have not 46% 54% 38% 61% 49% 43% 34% 44% 56% 51% 45%
Don’t remember 6% 6% 6% 11% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 8% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (421) (572) (205) (230) (328) (230) (728) (119) (74) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, | have 48% 53% 42% 51% 60% 48% 46% 54% 52% 45% 46% 50% 48%
No, | have not 46% 42% 51% 43% 36% 46% 49% 41% 44% 48% 49% 44% 46%
Don’t remember 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (310) (396) (287) (366) (344) (438) (275) (180) (158) (214) (416) (205)

29



YouGov Survey: Views on Britain and the Monarchy
September 13 - 15, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
17E. Royal Events Watched — The wedding of Prince William and Kate Middleton in 2011
Have you watched footage of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | have 40% 29% 50% 37% 38% 38% 47% 42% 21% 49% 36%
No, | have not 56% 67% 45% 57% 56% 59% 50% 54% 72% 49% 53%
Don’t remember 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 4% 7% 2% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (420) (574) (205) (230) (328) (231) (728) (120) (74) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, | have 40% 46% 33% 43% 49% 40% 34% 51% 41% 35% 35% 47% 37%
No, I have not 56% 51% 61% 54% 48% 57% 61% 45% 57% 61% 63% 48% 58%
Don’t remember 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 2% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (311) (395) (288) (367) (345) (439) (276) (179) (158) (214) (417) (205)
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17F. Royal Events Watched — The wedding of Prince Harry and Meghan Markle in 2018
Have you watched footage of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, | have 39% 29% 48% 40% 38% 35% 44% 38% 39% 45% 32%
No, | have not 57% 67% 48% 54% 58% 62% 53% 58% 53% 55% 59%
Don’t remember 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 2% 3% 7% 0% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (992) (421) (571) (205) (230) (327) (230) (726) (119) (74) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, | have 39% 53% 31% 34% 54% 32% 33% 50% 38% 35% 33% 44% 38%
No, I have not 57% 43% 64% 63% 42% 65% 63% 46% 58% 58% 66% 51% 59%
Don’t remember 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 7% 1% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (992) (309) (395) (288) (365) (345) (437) (276) (179) (158) (213) (418) (203)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

September 13 - 15, 2022
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2018 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2018 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2020 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.208 to 5.387, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.486.

1000

+ 3.5% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

49 questions not reported.

You
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